Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c) insert date of
appointment
{d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Form 2.26B{Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

e R2.48(1)

administration to

dissolution
Pursuant to paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.48(1) of the Insolvency {(Scatland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

AB10 Limited SC 301275

fWe {a) Michae! James Meston Reid
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place

Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

having been appointed administrator{s) of (b) AB10 Limited Pettens Farm Menie Balmedie
Aberdeenshire AB23 8YB

on (c) 7 July 2009 by (d) the sheriff at Aberdeen

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84( édule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply.

I attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed
doirtd Administrator{s) ~
Dated YA
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Michael James Meston Reid
information in the box opposite but if Meston Reid & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to 12 Carden Place
contact you if there is a query on the Aberdeen
form. AB10 1UR
The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record 01224 625554
DX Number DX Exchange

sCT

20/07/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

e Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

#7171

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011
Meston Reid & Co
Chartered Accountants
12 Carden Place - v SPBHKZXP*
:1‘3:; ;dle[‘;; scT 09122011 89
COMPANIES HOUSE




ABL10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

CONTENTS

Detail

Introduction

Administrator’s proposals
Status report

Receipts and payments account
Claim for remuneration
Claims and dividend prospects

Conclusion




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

Introduction

I was appointed administrator of AB10 Limited “ABl10” by its sole director and such
appointment was ratified by the sheriff at Aberdeen on 7 July 2009.

In accordance with rule 2.38 of The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, I set out below my
report to the creditors of ABLO for the final period ended 31 July 201] and apologise for the
delay in doing so.

Administrator’s proposals

The proposals sent to creditors on 10 July 2009 were :

(@)

()

(©)

(@)
(e)

®

ER

Sell the AB10 trading name and residual moveable assets with a view to enhancing
dividend prospects to creditors in accordance with their legal ranking. In this regard, seek
ratification of the offer of £30,000 for the AB10 trading name, shop fittings and ancillary
items of stock by Funky Edge Limited.

If funds permitted, apply to court secking an order allowing the administrator to pay a
distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors.

Undertake all duties and exercise such powers as may be required in order to achicve the
purpose of the administration.

Seck an extension of the administration period if necessary.

Agree the administrator’s remuneration on the basis of time costs and outlays properly
incurred by him and his staff in attending to matters arising in the insolvency in
accordance with SIP 9, and with creditor approval.

Settle all valid administration outlays.

Once any monies available have been distributed to creditors in accordance with their
legal mnking, file a notice with both court and the registrar of companies in order that the
process is concluded.

Status report

You may recall that the administration process was extended in order to investigate a number of
issues that arose from review of the accounting records. In view of the state of the accounting
records, I was unable to fully reconcile various transactions but it would not be cost effective to
utilise further resources on this matter.

The administration process is now complete and concluded on 31 July 2011.




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATOR'’S REPORT TO CREDITORS

DECEMBER 2011

4.  Receipts and payments account

My receipts and payments account is enclosed in respect of the whole administration process
from 7 July 2009 to 31 July 2011.

5. Claim for remuneration

1 enclose a summary of the hours worked by me and my staff throughout the administration
process. Also enclosed is a certificate of approval which 1 would be grateful if you could sign
and return to me in the self addressed envelope provided. If you wish to query my fee, my files
and the fee claim can be passed to another licensed insolvency practitioner to review the work
undertaken and the fee claim. If this service is required, there will be a cost to the
administration process.

It would be helpfil if you could return the completed certificate of approval or intimate any
queries regarding my fee to me on or before by Wednesday, 21 December 2011, It should be
noted that if a response is not received from you, it will be assumed that the fee claim is
acceptable. Thus, on the basis that there is no objections during the appeal period noted above, I
will settle my fee from the administration funds on Thursday, 22 December 2011.

6. Claims and dividend prospects

To date seventeen claims have been received totalling £531,025.82. All claims will be afforded
an ordinary ranking. There is no prospect of a dividend.

7. Conclusion

Please do not hesitate to contact cither Michael J M Reid or Michelle Byme at Meston Reid &
Co, 12 Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UR, telephone number: 01224 §25554 or alternatively
by e-mail at reidm@mestonreid.com or bymem@mestonreid.com should you have any queries.

Submitted by:

Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

ARB10 1UR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being menaged by Michael J M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, euthorised by the [astitute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009,




AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

From: 7 July 2009 (date of administration)

To: 31 July 2011

Receipts

07/07/09 to

06/07/10
£

Trading name, goodwill & moveable assets  30,000.00

Bank interest : gross

Total receipts

Payments

Petilioning expenses
Liquidator's specific bond of insurance
Fee for copy bank statements
Legal fees

Posts and incidental expenses
Statutory advertising’

Total payments

Net surplus

Represented by:
Jnvestment account

22.38

30,022.38

1,985.04
184.00

07/07/10t0  07/07/11 to
06/07/11 31.07.11

£ £

26.05 203

26.05 203
1,250.00 -
66.00 .
935.96 .
10.26 -
(2.262.22) .
£2.23610 £203

SC: 301275

Total

30,000.00
50.46

30,050.46

3,235.04
184.00
66.00
935.96
10.26

125.95
(4.557.21)
£23493.25

£45.423.25

The company was registered for VAT and thus VAT is recoverable from HMRC. All transactions
noted above are shown exclusive of applicable VAT.

Submitted by:

Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

HACLIENTIW S| 1 docihiD




SC: 301275
AB10 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATOR’S CLAIM FOR REMUNERATION

From : 7 July 2009 (date of administration)
To : 31 July 2011 (completion of liquidation process)

Beriod , Amount
£

7 July 2009 {0 6 July 2010 11,370

7 July 2010 to 6 July 2011 7,900

7 July 2011 to 31 July 2011 3230

Total fee claim £22,500

The administration respectfully suggests that a fee of £22,500 together with VAT of £4,500 would be
appropriate for his actings in the administration of AB10 Limited for the whole period of the
administration.

Submitted by :

Michael J M Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co

12 Carden Place
Aberdeen

AB10 1UR

2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of ABY0O Limited are being managed by Michael 3 M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland and appointed
administrator on 7 July 2009.

NACLIENTS\A mbi111 docrhin




DAPF || | TERTENTRRARS | LG VELGTIVN

600Z Anf £ 10 J0yensinuipe pajuiodde pus PUR(IOIS JO HUBUNOY
PRIILBY) JO IIMIUSH] I AQ PISLLOYNE ‘suolinonid AIDAJOSUI PISURI PUB JUBIUNOSTE PRIHBLD 'PIaY W [ 138401 Aq padewmia Suraq ase pajiun 014V Jo sarsadosd pue ssouisng 'Ry ay

1107 13quIaxR(] T

UNTOIAV USPIQY
298] UapIe) 1

0 ¥ P13y UcIS
JoRNSMWpPY

VO P I [ 198401

:Aq panruqng

"010Z AInf 9 01 600Z AIn[ £ Wog pousd 31 10j pAUV 019V
jo uonenswumnope o w1 sdunoe siy Joj alendosdde oq PINOA H£Z°TF JO LVA Yua 1912801 0£¢' [ 17 JO 9] & 121 515288ns A(myjoedsas 1ojensunwpe oy

1% 28k ajel Apnoy 28wy
05°ZLE 113 gszi3 §59'C3 05°L93 0S°L85'sF 0S6TF 39j |80,
SLF 093 Sv3 0s13 00T3 3je1 Alinog
§T66 Sl STt | STLE Lyl snoq 1830,
097 0'be [iY4 SIajEW AJomelg
sTel §1 STy S'1 0T oy SJ9)jB 9589 ogI93dg
STy S1E 08 SLT pUodsaLNd I0IPAI)
ST0 $2'0 SI95SE JO UonesIeay
STl <71 SUOTIE3NSAT]
$T91 $'8 SL1 09 “Suuue;d 5589 pue UOKENSIUIWPY
$800 stay aonensmmps jus)sIsss Jagsuem Joyensiaupy
[810)/5a0n0 JUBPSISSE XU ], Aduaajosu] SURONY Aduaajesoy aonounj J10M Jo TONBIYISSBD)

SLTT0E 08

{pottod 2uyunodoe ysay Jo as0Pd) G10Z AL 9 0L
(uopsnsiaupe yo RNEp) 60T AInr £ :moag

NOLLVILSINTNGY NI - A4.LIATY 018V




TS | 1| pVRRE B, | (4MR- VS LNET TV

600T A0y £ w0 Jojenswnwps pautodde pue pusRoog 30 SILTIUNORY
PRl JO 3utisu] oy £q pasuopne ‘ouonniesd LUSA[oSUE POSUSON PUB IUBIINOIN pazayEy Py | [ PEYIIN Aq pafauew Suiaq am ponwwr] o] gv Jo snidoxd pum ssouisng ‘simyje sy

1107 32qua3eq T

UNIolgy usaprqy
0Bl WOpIED 71

00 ¥ play UNISI}
Jojens utupy

VO P2y N [ [PB4IIN

:Aq ponrgng

"110¢ AIf 9 01 0[0Z A(nf L woy pouad sy Joy panur]
019V Jo uohensmawpe Y] Ul SFunoe sny Joj Bu:nE&u 3 p[nom 085°13 JO LY A Mis Joyp801 £06'LF JO 99] B 1811 515938ns A[[rysoadsaa tojensmurueps sy ],

47 A4 k] 9’1 Aumoy a8evAy
0S'LZ6'L3 0s13 Sovy 0$°Z18°T3 09L'T3 008'13 R} (B0
SL3 093 ST13 0913 0023 el AlJnoH

§'Ls 14 SL'9 T sTLl 06 sanoq jejo],
€01 0'€ 09 $1 sIanew Alomels

STy 0T §T'1 L S1377EW 3523 JY109dg

SL'y §TT 07 §0 3dU3puodsaLiod 10§1pa1d)
0°cE $TT ¢l 0'¢ suonegSaAU]
¢ ¢l <0 0t Junnreid o520 pue uonEnsSUTWPY

53502 awtN) uopeL)SImps JUE)SISSE J3dsuew 10)B4)S|aUPY

[®303/5I00H JUB)SISSE XB |, Kauaajosag 5HUN0IIY Kamaajosuj TOPINNJ HIOM JO DOLIBILYSSEL)

SLT10E DS

(powrad Bununcade puodas jo 250§2) 1107 Lur 9 o,
(popsod 3apanodds puodas Jo JuawadINaWId) )17 A[Rf £ (WO




NPT || | 1FOTPESEE R S-S INTT IOV N

‘600 Afnf £ U0 10tesiutwipe pajutodde pus USROS JO MUBIUCOTY
PRzEMEY) 3O 24musU] U Aq pasLoyIng RugiR:d £5USASUI POSUSIL) PUY JUBIUNROE Pazakald ‘PIY W f By £q peBeusw Bumaq are powi] 019V jo Sundaid pus ssuISnq ‘smye ay |

1107 J9quade(q T

N1 0IAY UopIaqy
928]d USPIRD 7]

00 73 Py LOISIN
JotensmIwpY

VO PRYA I [ 1S9O

:Aq ponruqng

"110Z Ay 1€ 03 1107 Amy £ woy pouad a1y 10§ pojrun]
01V Jo uohensmuwpe o m sBunioe sy 1of areudodde 3 Pmom ‘9993 3o LA T 180} 0E2'EF JO 99] © W 51593308 Afryioadsal JojexisTUTIpE S

WA T4 9yl A|moy afenay

0£T'€3 SLY $663 00’13 00Z'13 32 810
SLY 093 Q913 00T3 3)8 AUNOH

062 01 $T'6 SL'8 09 sanoq [8}0]
§'0t e 13 4 0'1 sI9NBW A10))BIG
08 01 0T 07 o€ sonssi [eFap/918W 9580 sY1adg
§¢ §L'1 SL1 2OUIPUCASILIOD 10)IpaI)
0T 0l 0’1 SU0REdNSIAU]
0l 01 Buymre]d pUe UORENSIUTIPY

UORBASINIPE IaSeueu 10)RIBSIUIEPY
$)502 a1y {8)0)/SIN0H Jue)sisse xu J, L>maajosay huﬂﬂb_Omﬂu TONIUNJ HI0A JO TOLENJISSEL)

SLTIOE D8

(ssa302d nonepnby yo noyadwod) 1oz AInr 1€ 0],
(poprad 3upunodde pam Jo JNIWMPDUIWMO) [0z AN ; ‘o101

NOLLVYANNATY 404 WIVTO SHOLVILSININGY




SC: 301275

AB10 LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSED SCHEME OF DIVISION AS AT 2 DECEMBER 2011

£ £
Funds held by administrator as at 31 July 2011 25,493.25
Receipts from 1 August 2011 to 2 December 2011
Bank interest : gross 5.18
25,498.43
Payments from 1 August 2011 to 2 December 2011
HMRC, corporation tax for the administration period (3.061.37)
Funds available a5 at 2 December 2011 22,437.06
Add : provision for. future receipts
Bank interest : gross ' 2.00
22,439.06
Less : provision for future payments
Administrator’s fee, restricted to funds in hand with the balance
being paid when VAT recovered (22,439.06)
Available for distribution to creditors £6.00
Submitted by:
Michael JM Reid CA
Administrator
Meston Reid & Co
12 Carden Place
Aberdeen
AB10 1UR
2 December 2011

The affairs, business and properties of AB10 Limited are being managed by Micheel ] M Reid, chartered accountant and
licensed insolvency practitioner, authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland end appointed
edministrator on 7 July 2009.

MNACLIENTRA Daten?ys Nhaomene VS divand |11 LaocdB




SC: 301275

10 1. D ERDEEN - MINISTRA

CREDITOR RESPONSE FORM

I/we, , & creditor/representing creditor of AB10 Limited have
reviewed the receipts and payments account prepared by Michaet ] M Reid, Meston Reid & Co, 12
Carden Place, Aberdeen, AB10 1UR, administrator of AB10 Limited for the period from 7 July 2009
(date of administration) to 31 July 2011 and found it to be correct.

I understand that the administration process is being concluded by way of schedule Bl section 99 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and concur with such approach.

I note the administrator’s ¢laim for remuneration of £22,500, together with applicable VAT, in respect
of the work undertaken by him and his staff in dealing with the whole administration process during
the period from 7 July 2009 to 31 July 2011 and approve such fee. I understand that the fee will be
settled from the company funds under the administrator's control and steps taken thereafter to
conclude the process.

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

................................................

* delete as appropriate

NACLIENTEW Srebmy®95 [Pomenmnasicoash] 111 30008




